

ITEM NO.73

COURT NO.7

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).3474/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 09/09/2008 in
of The HIGH COURT OF ALLAHABAD, BENCH AT LUCKNOW)

WP No.8073/2008

M/S VIDYA AGRO INDUSTRIES & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for impleadment and prayer for interim relief and
office report)

Date: 10/10/2011

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Anish Mittal, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, Adv. (Not present)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R.K.Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Dubey, Adv.Ms. Sangeeta, Adv. for
Mr. Merusagar Samantary, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The interlocutory application No.2 for impleadment
is rejected.

This petition is directed against order dated
09.09.2008 passed by the Division Bench of the Allahabad
High Court dismissing the writ petition filed by the

2

petitioners for issue of a mandamus to the respondents to

either return 1935.20 quintals of rice or pay price thereof.

On 29.09.2011, the case was adjourned at the request
of the learned senior counsel appearing for the respondents.

Today, Shri R.K.Gupta, learned counsel appearing for
the respondents stated that his clients are ready to pay the

current market price of the rice seized from petitioner

no.1. He requested for six weeks' time to enable Collector,
Sultanpur, Uttar Pradesh to pay the amount to the
petitioners.

In view of the statement made by the learned counsel
for the respondents, the special leave petition is disposed
of with a direction that within six weeks from today,
Collector, Sultanpur, Uttar Pradesh shall pay the current
market price of 1935.20 quintals of rice to the petitioners.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master